Japanese Government Bonds. The rate of increase in compensation levels is determined based mainly on results
of operations and inflation. The expected return on plan assets is determined based on the rate of historical
earnings and Kyocera’s expectation of future performance of the funds in which plan assets are invested.
Kyocera annually reviews the assumptions underlying its actuarial calculations, making adjustments based on
current market conditions, if necessary.

If Kyocera is required to decrease its assumptions of the discount rate and the expected long-term rate of return
on plan assets because of a stagnation of Japanese and global economies, projected benefit obligations and net
periodic pension costs will increased.

Sensitivity analysis of benefit plans

The following table illustrates the effect of assumed changes in discount rates and the expected rate of return on
plan assets, while holding assuming all other assumptions consistent, for the benefit plan at Kyocera Corporation
and its major domestic subsidiaries which accounts for a significant portion of Kyocera’s projected benefit
obligations and net periodic pension costs.

Effect on projected
benefit obligation

as of March 31, 2009

Effect on projected
benefit obligation

as of March 31, 2009

(Yen in millions and U.S. dollars in thousands)

Discount rates:
0.25% decrease ..... ¥ 4,239 $ 42,818
0.25% increase ..... (3,999) (40,394)

Effect on income
before income taxes
for the year ending

March 31, 2010

Effect on income
before income taxes
for the year ending

March 31, 2010

Discount rates:
0.25% decrease ..... ¥ (91) $ (919)
0.25% increase ..... 88 889

Expected rate of return on plan assets:
0.25% decrease ..... (325) (3,283)
0.25% increase ..... 325 3,283

52

Contingencies

Kyocera is subject to various lawsuits and claims which arise in the ordinary course of business. Kyocera
consults with legal counsel and assesses the likelihood of adverse outcomes of these contingencies. Kyocera
records liabilities for these contingencies when the likelihood of an adverse outcome is probable and the amount
is reasonably estimable. In making these estimates, Kyocera considers the progress of the lawsuits, the situations
of other companies that are subject to similar lawsuits and other relevant factors. The amounts of liabilities
accrued are based on estimates and may be significantly affected by further developments or the resolution of